
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Committee will be held at 6.30 
pm on THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
4.   BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 

 Verbal Presentation 
 

 
 
5.   APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS 

 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
6.   RIBBLE VALLEY ECONOMIC PLAN 2023-2026 

 
(Pages 7 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Planning and 
Development enclosed 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23 
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Resources enclosed. 

 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL UPDATE 

 
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
9.   THE RIBBLE VALLEY ANNUAL TOURISM GATHERING 

 
(Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
10.   TOURISM PROGRESS REPORT - MAJOR 

PROMOTIONAL EVENTS 
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 
12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Economic Development – Councillor Jan Alcock 
JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson (Vice-Chair), Councillor David Birtwhistle (Chair), 
Councillor Ryan Corney, Councillor Sophie Cowman, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor 
Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Michael Graveston, 
Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Stuart Hirst, Councillor Malcolm Peplow, Councillor 
Rachael Ray, Councillor Robin Walsh and Councillor Aaron Wilkins-Odudu. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 30 March 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Counillor S Farmer (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
D Berryman 
B Buller 
R Elms 
S Fletcher 
 

J Hill 
S Hore 
G Mirfin 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning, Head of Strategic 
Planning and Housing, Senior Accountant and Tourism Officer 
 
 

878 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

879 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
  

880 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

881 TOURISM UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report to inform 
Committee of general progress on tourism activity, with particular reference to 
measures taken to support the visitor economy since the pandemic. 
  
Members were reminded that a Response and Recovery Plan had been implemented 
during Covid and this has now been almost fully implemented.  The Council will now 
look to develop a new Destination Management Plan for the Visitor economy, taking 
into consideration new challenges and opportunities. 
  
Members were asked to note the following tourism highlights in the Ribble Valley.  
  

         Continuing a campaign to promote the Ribble Valley as a place for all 
seasons. 
  

         Attending the British Travel Trade show and providing visitors with a virtual 
reality tour of the Ribble Valley’s best-known landmarks including Clitheroe 
Castle, Whalley Abbey and Browsholme Hall.     
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 

         A new ten-episode television series called ‘Wedding Valley’ will be launched 
next month and it details the wedding industry in the Ribble Valley.  It was 
noted that the programme is incredibly complimentary about the local area.  
  

         The Ribble Valley Tourism Association continues to collaborate closely with 
the Council. 
  

         There has been an overhaul of the Ribble Valley Food Heaven website to 
refresh food tourism in the area. 
  

         The film ‘Greatest Days’ has been set in the Ribble Valley and this offers a 
great platform for tourism promotion.  

  
Members were asked to note that the Council successfully responded to the 
pandemic, and the changing nature of the visitor economy will be taken into 
consideration resulting in new markets and new opportunities.  Progress in Tourism 
will continue to be reported to future Committees. 
  
 

882 REVENUE MONITORING 2022-23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information to let members know the 
position for the period April 2022 to February 2023 of this year’s revenue budget as 
far as this Committee was concerned. 
  
It was noted that the comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure shows an 
underspend of £3,274 for the period April 2022 to February 2023. After allowing for 
transfers to/from earmarked reserves the underspend is £3,274.  The current 
variations do not present any significant concern. However, members were reminded 
that this situation can fluctuate depending on activities that take place. 
 
 

883 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-24  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report to inform members of the schemes 
approved for inclusion in this Committee’s 2023/24 capital programme. 
  
This Committee has an approved 2023/24 capital programme of one scheme, 
totalling £54,750. 
 
 

884 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 
 

885 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.56 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 4



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
title: APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS 2023/24 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: REBECCA TAIT 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek Committee’s views on the need for working groups under the remit of the 

Economic Development committee. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – to be a well managed Council providing effective services. 
 

• Corporate Priorities – to protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of 
our area: to help make people’s lives healthier and safer. 
 

• Other Considerations – to work in partnership with other bodies in pursuit of the 
Council’s aims and objectives. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Working groups are set up by a parent committee to aid them in reaching a decision 

on specific aspects of their remit.  Working groups have no powers and decisions are 
always made ultimately by the parent committee. 

 
2.2 Working groups are made up of members from the parent committee. 
 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 At present there are no active working groups under the remit of the Economic 

Development committee. Committee is asked to confirm if it is content to continue 
without any working groups at this time. 

 
3.2 Working groups meet when there is a need to move an issue forward.  For some this 

is on an annual basis and for others it can be as often as monthly. 
 
3.3 Agendas, reports and minutes are done by the officers that serve on the working group.  

The minutes of each meeting are reported back to the parent committee once 
approved by the working group so that they are kept informed of progress. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – the costs associated with working groups is included in the budget for 
2023/24. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – no implications identified. 

DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
• Political – No implications identified. 

 
• Reputation – No implications identified. 
 
• Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
5.1 Approve that there is currently no need for a working group under the remit of the 

Economic Development committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
Marshal Scott   Rebecca Tait 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE    Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 6



  

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

meeting date:  15 JUNE 2023 
title:   RIBBLE VALLEY ECONOMIC PLAN 2023 – 2026 
submitted by:  NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author: HASSAN DITTA – SENIOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the draft Economic Plan 2023 – 2026 (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley 
 

• Corporate Priorities - To encourage economic development throughout the Borough 
with a specific focus on developing a new Economic Plan.  

 
• Other Considerations – The Economic Plan will support a range of Council activities 

and assist in financial planning for the Authority. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current Economic Plan was adopted in September 2019 and covers the period 2019-

2022. A copy of the existing plan is included in Appendix 2.  
 
2.2 The existing Economic Plan is still a working document. Several projects identified in the 

Plan have been delivered and work is continuing to deliver the projects that have not yet 
been completed. 

 
2.3 Due to Covid, not all projects have been delivered as the Council’s priorities changed 

during this unexpected period. Focus shifted to providing multiple rounds of grant support 
direct to businesses instead of continuing to deliver the Economic Plan. 

 
 
3 THE ECONOMIC PLAN (2023-2026). 
 
3.1 A special Ribble Valley Economic Partnership meeting was held on Wednesday 12th 

October 2022. The meeting was run as a workshop and allowed delegates to provide 
feedback to Officers on the key issues they are facing and expecting to face in the future.  

 
3.2 The existing Economic Plan was used as a starting point for the session and a SWOT 

analysis carried out on the 5 Action areas. This format was successfully used to produce 
the current Economic Plan; therefore a similar approach has been adopted to produce the 
new Plan. The results of the workshop are provided in Appendix 3. 

 
3.3 Based on the workshop and SWOT analysis, a draft Economic Plan was created and a 

second workshop was held on 20th February 2023 with the Ribble Valley Economic 
Partnership to ensure the plan reflected the challenges and issues businesses are facing. 
The findings of this second workshop are presented in Appendix 4. 

DECISION

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



  

  
3.4 A copy of the draft Economic Plan is attached in Appendix 1. Members will note that the 

plan follows a similar format of the existing Economic Plan clearly setting out the Council’s 
proposed actions.  

 
3.5 The plan will once again be split into the following five priority areas: 
  
 People  

Focuses on those actions that will support skills development. 
 

Place 
Focuses on those actions that recognise and respect the value and character of the Ribble 
Valley. 

 
Business Support 
Focuses on those actions that sustain competitiveness and strengthens business 
networks. 

 
Connectivity 
Focuses on those actions that will act as the catalyst for better digital and public transport 
connectivity. 

 
Tourism  
Focuses on those actions that will promote the development of accommodation, improve 
hospitality and support events building on the attraction of the local area. 

 
3.6 The actions within the plan can be delivered in a timely manner and will support the local 

economy as well as the Council’s economic ambition to sustain the strong local economy 
the Borough currently has. The plan is intended to focus the delivery against key priorities 
identified with the Ribble Valley Economic Partnership. 

 
3.7 For each priority area, deliverable projects that will sustain the local economy have been 

identified. 
 
3.8 Priority Area 1: People 
 
 Work with partners to deliver recruitment events – businesses who attended the meetings, 

in particular tourism businesses raised the fact that recruitment events would be beneficial 
to reduce ongoing difficulties when recruiting. Delivery partners identified include DWP 
and Lancashire Skills Hub.  

 
 Enhance digital skills of employees – engage with partners to deliver digital upskilling 

sessions for employees and residents alike. Digital skills support for the workforce has 
been identified by businesses on a number of occasions and working with partners, 
specific sessions will be delivered in the Borough. 

 
 Improve connectivity between schools and businesses – build on enhancing the 

Enterprise Advisor scheme by increasing the engagement between schools and 
businesses. Opportunities for businesses to visit schools and talk about career routes will 
be explored.  

  

Page 8



  

 
3.9 Priority Area 2: Place 
 

Deliver on Town Centre Action Plans – identified by the current Economic 
[...]
 Rural England Prosperity 
Fund and the Council’s Economic Promotions budget. Any additional work arising out of 
the identified actions with additional budget implications will be the subject of individual 
reports to the relevant Service Committees in due course as part of the Council’s 
budgetary process. Such actions would not proceed unless adequate approved budget or 
external funding was in place, in line with Financial regulations.  
 
The plan will also provide a vehicle to inform bidding rounds for external funding where 
relevant, which will also be subject to future reports as projects come forward. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – Having an up-to-date Economic Plan is not a 

statutory requirement however it fits in with the Council’s Corporate Strategy (2019-2023) 
Ambition 2 – to sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley.  
 

• Political – The Council has identified economic development as a key political priority. 
 

• Reputation – This report will assist the Council in demonstrating delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy.  

 
• Equality & Diversity – No equality and diversity issues. The work in relation to this report 

supports the Council’s aim in delivering a sustainable local economy to the benefit of all 
its community. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



  

 
 
5 RECOMMEND THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to carry out a public for a 

period of six weeks on the draft Economic Plan. 
 
 
 
HASSAN DITTA NICOLA HOPKINS 
SENIOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC  
OFFICER DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING    
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  
 
For further information please ask for Hassan Ditta, extension 4424 
  

Page 11



  

APPENDIX 1 
DRAFT ECONOMIC PLAN – 2023-2026 
 
Ambition 
The prosperity of the economy in Ribble Valley is demonstrated through sustaining businesses 
and nurturing the entrepreneurial drive in the local community. 
 
Sustainable economic prosperity is an important component to the quality of life in Ribble Valley 
in terms of health, housing, reduced crime and access to services. To ensure this, our objectives 
are; 
 

• To support businesses throughout the Borough to remain competitive 
• To support skills development including linking with schools/colleges and creating 

networking opportunities  
• To work with our partners in the Ribble Valley to improve infrastructure including non-

private transport, digital connectivity and moving towards a carbon free Borough. 
 
People – Priority Area 1 
Focuses on those actions that will support skills development. 
  

• Work with partners to deliver recruitment events   
• Enhance digital skills of employees  
• Improve connectivity between schools and businesses  

 
Place – Priority Area 2 
Focuses on those actions that recognise and respect the value and character of the Ribble Valley. 
Enhance sustain and maintain the character environment 
 

• Deliver on town centre action plans 
• Undertake place branding exercise 
• Integrate property search onto the Council website 

 
Business Support – Priority Area 3 
Focuses on those actions which sustain business competitiveness and strengthen business 
networks. 
 

• Provide support to businesses in the Borough 
• Support businesses to reduce their carbon footprint  
• Create networking opportunities 

 
 
Connectivity – Priority Area 4 
Focuses on those actions that will act as the catalyst for digital connectivity and public transport 
connectivity.  
 

• Explore rail improvements  
• Develop an electric vehicle including bikes charging strategy 
• Work collaboratively with partners to improve sustainable modes of transport in the 

Borough 
 

Page 12



  

 
Tourism – Priority Area 5 
Focuses on those actions that improves the visitor experience and support events building on the 
attraction of the local area. 
 

• Develop a new destination management plan 
• Develop a marketing plan including the development of an interactiv
[...]
OUTTURN 2022/23 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the final outturn of the 2022/23 capital 

programme for this Committee and to seek member approval for the slippage of capital 
scheme budget on one scheme from the 2022/23 financial year to the 2023/24 financial 
year. 
 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities - to continue to be a well-managed council providing efficient 
services based on identified customer need. 

 Other Considerations – none identified. 
 
2 2022/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 There was 1 capital scheme (ECDVI: Economic Development Initiatives) for this 

Committee’s original estimate budget, totalling £51,750. This was approved by the 
Special Policy and Finance Committee and Full Council at their meetings in February 
2022 and March 2022 respectively. The scheme was moved from the 2021/22 financial 
year to 2022/23. 
 

2.2 In addition, at the end of the 2021/22 financial year a further residual budget of £3,000 
in respect of the above scheme was moved to the 2022/23 financial year. This unspent 
budget that was moved is known as slippage and was moved into the 2022/23 capital 
programme budget after approval by this Committee in June 2022. 

2.3 As a result of the above elements, the approved budget for this Committee consisted 
of 1 scheme totalling £54,750. 

2.4 Later in the year the capital programme budget was revised to £55,000. The full budget 
for the Economic Development Initiatives scheme was moved to the 2023/24 financial 
year and a new scheme was approved – TNSCP: Clitheroe Townscape Scheme for 
£55,000. 

2.5 The revised estimate budget is shown at paragraph 3.1, together with the other 
aforementioned changes. 

2.6 During the financial year this Committee has received reports monitoring the progress 
of schemes within the capital prog
[...]
n no spend on the capital programme in 2022/23 for this committee.  

 
5.2 Slippage totalling £55,000 from the 2022/23 financial year in to the 2023/24 financial 

year is requested on the Clitheroe Townscape Scheme. 
 

  

Page 26



7-23ed 

3 of 3 

6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 

6.1 Approve the slippage of £55,000 as set out at paragraph 3.2. 
 

 

 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
HH7-23/LO/AC 
6 June 2023 
 
For further information please ask for Lawson Oddie. 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

    
meeting date:  15 JUNE 2023 
title:   CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL 
submitted by:  NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author: HASSAN DITTA – SENIOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Clitheroe Food Festival 2023  
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley 
 

• Community Ambitions – Provide an opportunity for local businesses to develop their 
market share with exposure to new customers. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Clitheroe Food Festival was last held on Saturday 30 July 2022 with over 100 

businesses and organisations attending. The festival was the first post covid Food Festival 
held and was just as large as the 2019 event.   

 
2.2 At the meeting of this committee in November 2022 it was agreed that the food festival 

would be held again this year on 12th August. At a subsequent meeting of this Committee 
in January 2023, it was agreed to hold a new event – ‘Ribble Valley Taste Fest’ which 
would be held on the run up to the Food Festival. A week of events of rom 5th August will 
be held across the Borough with Clitheroe Food Festival concluding the week. It was 
considered that this would increase the benefits of the Food Festival and allow them to be 
felt throug
[...]
d 
signage has been completed.  

 
4 TASTE FEST 
 
4.1 Taste Fest will take place in the lead up to Clitheroe Food Festival. Taking place from 5th 

– 11th August, Taste Fest will feature a series of themed ‘walks with taste’ - incorporating 
cheese-making demonstrations, brewery tours and gin-tasting sessions - at farms and 
food venues throughout the borough. 

 
4.2 Numerous businesses from throughout the Borough have now signed up for Taste Fest 

which will spread the positive economic impact of the Food Festival beyond Clitheroe. 
Various social media posts on the businesses taking part in Taste Fest will be published 
in the coming weeks.  

 
 
5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  Note the report.   
 
 
 
 
HASSAN DITTA NICOLA HOPKINS 
SENIOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC  
OFFICER DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING    
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  
 
 
For further information please ask for Hassan Ditta, extension 4424 
 

Page 30



 

 
APPENDIX 1 
 
Main Sponsorship Package (x3) 
£2,500 

• Opportunity to promote your company to all our exhibitors directly via Clitheroe Food 
Festival website and press releases with photographs out to local press 

• Company logo on all materials produced including Clitheroe Food Festival map (5,000 
copies produced and distributed) and banners 

• Company logo on social media promotion 
• Company logo and narrative on Clitheroe Food Festival website 
• Car park passes for the Food Festival 
• Reception with the Mayor 

 
Stage Sponsorship (x2) 
£500 

• Stage named after company 
• Stage name on map (5,000 copies produced and distributed) 
• Opportunity to promote your company to all our exhibitors directly via Clitheroe Food 

Festival website and press releases with photographs out to local press. 
• Promotion on social media posts related to entertainment 
• Reception with Mayor 

 
Producer of the Festival 
£500 

• Opportunity to promote your company to all our exhibitors directly via Clitheroe Food 
Festival website and press releases with photographs out to local press 

• Company logo and narrative on Clitheroe Food Festival website  
• A trophy presented to the winner of the ‘Producer of the Year Award’ 
• Reception with the Mayor 

 
Car Park sponsorship 
£500 

• Car park named after company 
• Company name and logo on banner outside car park (used by 376 vehicles last year). 
• Company name on map (5,000 copies produced and distributed) 
• Company logo on Clitheroe Food Festival website 
• Reception with Mayor 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
                                                                                                                                                                            
meeting date: 15 JUNE 2023 
title: THE RIBBLE VALLEY ANNUAL TOURISM GATHERING 
submitted by: NICOLA HOPKINS DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING  
principal author: TOM PRIDMORE, TOURISM AND EVENTS OFFICER 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present an update on the ‘Annual Tourism Gathering’ event and the Ribble Valley 

Tourism Association, (RVTA)  
  
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley 
 
• Corporate Priorities - To encourage economic development throughout the 

borough, with specific focus on tourism.  
 
• Other Considerations – To develop, with relevant partners, measures to support 

the visitor economy. 
 
2 ISSUES 
 
2.1 Background 
 
2.2 The Ribble Valley Tourism Association (RVTA) is a voluntary membership organisation 

of businesses and individuals with an interest in furthering the economic, community 
and environmental benefits of tourism in Ribble Valley. It is independent of the Council 
but receives non-financial support in its organization, as it provides an excellent 
networking group and a channel for effective consultation. Moreover, the RVTA 
regularly provides financial support to Council promotional campaigns.  

 
2.3.  Each year the Council, in conjunction with the RVTA, hosts an event most latterly 

called the ‘Tourism Gathering’ which includes a mini business seminar, the RVTA 
Annual General Meeting, and the ‘Stars in Tourism’ awards. This year’s event took 
place at Bashall Barn on the 16th of May 2023 and was attended by around 120 local 
business representatives. Attendance is open to any tourism related business and not 
exclusive to RVTA members.  

 
The purpose of the event is a combination of networking and celebration. It is also 
attended by university and college representatives, keen to forge closer links with 
prospective employees. Students from UCLAN and Chester university helped 
coordinate the day and this provided valuable work experience. There were also twelve 
promotional stands offering visitor and business information to attendees. This 
included literature exchange for attractions.  

 
2.2  Business Mini Seminar  

There were three presentations, each designed to address a topical challenge. 

• Protecting your business - Kerry Henry, Regional Cyber Protect Officer 

INFORMATION 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



• Social media- what’s trending - Jo Ogle Toggle Switch Consulting  

• Perfect Recruitment - Lisa Brady Company Director - Perfect Recruitment   

2.3 Ribble Valley Tourism Association - Annual General Meeting 
 The event also included the RVTA annual general meeting at which committee 

members were elected. The RVTA constitution  includes a provision for one elected 
member of Ribble Valley Borough Council to become a member of their executive 
committee. There hasn’t been a formal nomination to RVTA at Annual Council in recent 
years.    It is the intention that the RVTA writes formally to the Council to request that 
an elected Member be nominated to sit on the RVTA Executive Committee. 

   
2.4 Ribble Valley 'Stars in Tourism' Awards 

The awards, which are sponsored, are u
[...]
 Food Festival update
	9 The Ribble Valley Annual Tourism Gathering
	10 Tourism progress report - Major promotional events



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 15 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Birtwhistle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
R Corney 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Fletcher 
 

M Graveston 
S Hirst 
M Peplow 
Ray 
R Walsh 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
 

 
In attendance: Senior Accountant, Head of Strategic Planning and Housing and Chief 
Executive 
 

85 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

87 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

88 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing circulated the Terms of Reference of the 
Economic Development Committee and gave a brief summary on the remit of the 
Committee and it’s priorities. 
  
 

89 APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report asking committee to consider the need for 
working groups under the remit of this committee and decide upon the membership. 
  
It was noted that a recommendation was being made to the Policy and Finance 
Committee meeting on 20 June 2023 that the Climate Change Working Group parent 
Committee be amended to Economic Development Committee, for the municipal year 
2023/24. Committee therefore agreed that a working group should be formed and the 
membership decided in the event that the recommendation is approved, to avoid 
delay in the meeting of the working group. 
 
 
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the following working group and the membership for the 2023/24 municipal 
year, on the condition that it is agreed at the next Policy and Finance Committee 
meeting of 20 June 2023 that the parent Committee is changed to Economic 
Development Committee. 
  
Climate Change Working Group - Councillors S Atkinson, L Edge, A Wilkinson-
Odudu, S Fletcher, and M Peplow. 
  
Please note, at the Full Council Meeting of 11 July 2023, following a change to the 
membership of Economic Development Committee, Councillor Malcolm Peplow was 
replaced on the working group by Councillor Gaye McCrum. 
 

90 RIBBLE VALLEY ECONOMIC PLAN 2023-2026  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report presenting 
members with the draft Economic Plan 2023-2026. 
  
The existing Economic Plan covered the period 2019 - 2022 and work was ongoing to 
deliver projects identified previously. A workshop with the Ribble Valley Economic 
Partnership had been held on 12 October 2022, and based on the workshop and 
analysis, a draft new Economic Plan had been created. A second workshop with the 
Ribble Valley Economic Partnership was held on 20 February 2023 in order to review 
the draft plan and ensure it reflected the challenges and issues businesses were 
facing. The results of the workshops and draft Economic Plan 2023-2026 plan were 
included in the report. 
  
The plan followed a similar format to the existing Economic Plan and was split into 
five priority areas: 
  

1.     People – Focuses on those actions that will support skills development. 
2.     Place – Focuses on those actions that recognise and respect the value and 

character of the Ribble Valley. 
3.     Business Support – Focuses on those actions that sustain competitiveness 

and strengthens business networks. 
4.     Connectivity – Focuses on those actions that will act as the catalyst for better 

digital and public transport connectivity. 
5.     Tourism – Focuses on those actions that will promote the development of 

accommodation, improve hospitality and support events building on the 
attraction of the local area. 

  
For each priority area the deliverable projects were explained in the report.  
  
There was discussion at the meeting around ensuring villages and smaller areas 
receive as much focus as towns and larger areas. It was felt that transport links to 
rural villages and businesses were vital in supporting businesses and also training 
and employment for individuals. Rail improvements would also be an ongoing focus. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to carry out a public 
consultation for a period of six weeks on the draft Economic Plan. 
  
 
 
 



 

 
 

91 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report reviewing the final outturn of the 
2022/23 capital programme and seeking member approval for the slippage of capital 
scheme budget on one scheme from the 2022/23 financial year to the 2023/24 
financial year. 
  
There had been no spend on the capital programme in 2022/23 for this Committee. 
  
Slippage totalling £55,000 from the 2022/23 financial year in to the 2023/24 financial 
year was requested. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the slippage of £55,000 as detailed in the report. 
 
 

92 CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating 
members on Clitheroe Food Festival 2023. 
  
The event would be held on 12 August 2023, with ‘Ribble Valley Taste Fest’ running 
from 5 – 11 August 2023, which would feature a week of events held at farms and 
food venues across the Borough concluding with Clitheroe Food Festival. 
  
The report noted the number of trader applications, which to date was higher than last 
year, and that numerous businesses throughout the Borough had signed up for Taste 
Fest which would spread the economic impact of the Food Festival beyond Clitheroe. 
The sponsorship opportunities available were also noted in the report, and it was 
confirmed at the meeting that the main sponsorship packages were now sold. 
  
 

93 THE RIBBLE VALLEY ANNUAL TOURISM GATHERING  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating 
members on the ‘Annual Tourism Gathering’ event and the Ribble Valley Tourism 
Association (RVTA). 
  
In conjunction with the RVTA, the Council had hosted the ‘Annual Tourism Gathering’ 
on 16 May 2023 which had been attended by around 120 local business 
representatives and was open to any tourism related business. The purpose of the 
event was a combination of networking and celebration. 
  
The report detailed the presentations and awards which had taken place and noted 
that it is the intention of the RVTA to write formally to the Council to request that an 
elected Member be nominated to sit on the RVTA Executive Committee, as they had 
in previous years. 
  
 

94 TOURISM PROGRESS REPORT - MAJOR PROMOTIONAL EVENTS  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a follow up report to 
the Tourism Update which was presented to Committee 30 March 2023. 
  



 

 
 

At the request of Members the report summarised the three major tourism events at 
which the Council had been represented, with an indication of the collaborations and 
the results.  
  
Progress in Tourism would continue to be reported to future Committees. 
  
 

95 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

96 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.16 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


